# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kenneth C. Shuey	12/13/2006
Andrew J. Borleske	12/13/2006

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ELSTER ELECTRICITY, LLC
Street Address:	208 South Rogers Lane
City:	Raleigh
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27610

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11610546

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)568-3439

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-568-3100

Email: calvo@woodcock.com Correspondent Name: Woodcock Washburn LLP

Address Line 1: One Liberty Place

Address Line 2: 46th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ELSE-0980/E20060020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Janis Calvo

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Assignment (ELSE0980)#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment (ELSE0980)#page2.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 018642 FRAME: 0357

500194725

source=Executed Assignment (ELSE0980)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018642 FRAME: 0358 DOCKET NO:: ELSE-0980 / E20060020

PATENT
Joint Inventors
(Pending Application;
Application No. Unknown)

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we Kenneth C. Shuey and Andrew J. Borleske, hereinafter referred to as the assignors, residing respectively at 4516 Laid Back Lane, Zebulon, North Carolina 27597 and 142 Roan Drive, Garner, North Carolina 27529 are the joint inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Case No. ELSE-0980 / E20060020, entitled OPTIMIZATION OF REDUNDANCY AND THROUGHPUT IN AN AUTOMATED METER DATA COLLECTION SYSTEM USING A WIRELESS NETWORK; and

WHEREAS, Elster Electricity, LLC, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 208 South Rogers Lane, Raleigh, North Carolina 27610, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignce, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, including the full right to sue for and collect damages for past violations of provisional rights having arisen from any publication of said application or any continuations, divisions, or renewals of or substitutes for said application. We further assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our names applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith; and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and each of us agrees to communicate to said assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings; to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything

Page 1 of 3

DOCKET NO.: ELSE-0980/E20060020

59 6 3 60 6 6 60 2 PATENT Joint Inventors (Rending Application; Application No. Unknown)

possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

AND this Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this Assignment. Additionally, we hereby authorize our attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this Assignment.

We further authorize and direct our attorneys to insert below\* the application number and filing date of said application now identified as Case No. ELSE-0980 / E20060020 as soon as the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

13/06	- Free	eth	
Date	Kenneth C.	Shuey	
		e sa so a - A- la volla i	
	2		
STATE OF Just (	<u>aw-(uni</u>		4.7
COUNTY OF // 22			
	1900 . Kara duni duni. 200 da 12 da 16 da 16 1900 . Sego : 1900 duni 1906 . Sego 1804 . General 1806 . Esta 1806 .	erija arek da iri diske bili yekeri. A SMB 1986 MB SMB veste bili ja irike	
On this /3 day of /2 Kenneth C. Shuey to me j	ي <del>مكيم</del> , year ok- <i>200</i> 6, hel personally known and kn	ore me personally ca	me the above named
executed the foregoing as	signment, and who ackn	owledged to me that	execution of the same
was of that person's own			<b>Torth</b>
		tary Public	
Resembled for the first of the section and first of the section of the first of the	periodo que seu de esta de por una frita. As diversado seu se esta data data disconición.	in ili de la ce de dicare	par en in de mar premision par la com- de Marine Maio III ad Abrassa de cara
		My Con	nmission Expires

1、1、1000 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 · 100 ·	
- 鱼类点,结果,各种种种,有种种种种的种类的种种种种种种种种种种种种种种种种种种种种种种种种种种种	PV.
	Ha.
之對中,更大了無人。[2]義氏的人多數因數類重要是人名 [2]義即是是今 法期益指定。 公本市 [2],對成組織 國際總數公司 安全的 [2]	244
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
DOCKET NO.: ELSE 0980 / E20060020 PATENT	4
Joint Inventors	"i.a .a.a
(Pending Application;	
Application No. Unknown)	À D
一大,一大,一支,在大雪社会的方数是是强重要的主义的,或数量的一个一位技术的数据的方式的现在分词,只以在强制推翻强化的方式对重量的	
一日人 运输 : 轉來回應的部分外級的機體數學機體 觀察 医环心炎 一種報令 機能公規度 解療 计概形处理器 舞蹈程序 法提票费	- 1111
· 多生生素、 1.4、1.5、1.5、1.5、1.5、1.5、1.5、1.5、1.5、1.5、1.5	
Andrew J Borleske	
端 海光波系動は出去できず難聴揮撃脚隊はそびたつの 研練製造 冷脚調整 編 解 新毛綱 ロープードング 無関 無難 対立 フェンスト だけ	19
1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	
表现,12 多了表现的10 B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B	
STATE OF Jake Julius	
	1,5
	14
COUNTY OF	198
- Ting - Authorities Andrew	
On this <u>13</u> day (year of 2006), before me personally came the above named	
Andrew J. Borleske to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who	7.5
executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same	
	14.4
was of that gerson's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.	A
双翻眼睛,看一看一 <b>笑,"我是我们你说你</b> 那就吃了?""小小小爷说。""一个人说话,我只要说了,我们就看着老妻女子,只是一个女孩女子	.7: 1
Notary Public	
	1
My Commission Expires	1
My Commission Expires	
全要不一个企业的	
COUNTY *The above assignment covers Application No.	
COUNTY *The above assignment covers Application No.	
COUNTY The above assignment covers Application No.	
*The above assignment covers Application No. 11/610,546 filed on December 14, year of 2006	
*The above assignment covers Application No.  11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  The above insertion made by me this 15th day of	
The above assignment covers Application No.  11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  The above insertion made by methis 15th day of	
*The above assignment covers Application No.  11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  The above insertion made by me this 15th day of	
*The above assignment covers Application No.  11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  The above insertion made by me this 15th day of	
*The above assignment covers Application No.  11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  The above insertion made by me this 15th day of	
The above assignment covers Application No.  11/610/546 filed on December 14 year of 206  The above insertion made by methis 15th day of year of 2006.	
The above assignment covers Application No.  11/610,546 filed on December 14, year of 2006  The above insertion made by me this 15th day of year of 2006.	
The above assignment covers application No  11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  The above insertion made by methis 15th day of December year of 2006.  Of WOODCOCK WASHBURN LLP  Name: Kenneth R. Eiferman	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
The above assignment covers application No  11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  The above insertion made by methis 15th day of December year of 2006.  Of WOODCOCK WASHBURN LLP  Name: Kenneth R. Eiferman	
The above assignment covers Application No  11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  December 1, year of 2006  woodcock WASHBURN LLP  Name: Kenneth R. Eiferman	· 不可以 化 计 一
The above assignment covers Application No.  11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  The above insertion made by menthis 15th day of year of 2006.  WOODCOCK WASHBURN LLP  Name: Kenneth R. Eiferman  Registration No. 51,647	· 一、
The above assignment covers application No  11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  The above insertion made by methis 15th day of December year of 2006.  Of WOODCOCK WASHBURN LLP  Name: Kenneth R. Eiferman	・ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
*The above assignment covers Application No. 11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  December 1 year of 2006  December 2006  WOODCOCK WASHBURN LLP  Name: Kenneth R. Eiferman  Registration No. 51 647	李文·《···································
The above assignment covers Application No.  11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  The above insertion made by menthis 15th day of year of 2006.  WOODCOCK WASHBURN LLP  Name: Kenneth R. Eiferman  Registration No. 51,647	
*The above assignment covers Application No. 11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  December 1 year of 2006  December 2006  WOODCOCK WASHBURN LLP  Name: Kenneth R. Eiferman  Registration No. 51 647	
*The above assignment covers Application No. 11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  December 1 year of 2006  December 2006  WOODCOCK WASHBURN LLP  Name: Kenneth R. Eiferman  Registration No. 51 647	・ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
*The above assignment covers Application No. 11/610.546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  The above insertion made by me this _15th_day of December	《 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
The above assignment covers Application No  11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  December 14 year of 2006  WOODCOCK WASHBURN LLP  Name: Kenneth R. Eiferman  Registration No. 51,647	多,不是一种,更有一个一种,是一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个
*The above assignment covers Application No. 11/610.546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  The above insertion made by me this _15th_day of December	《《《··································
*The above assignment covers Application No. In the above insertion made by methis 15th day of pecember 14 year of 2006.  December 1 year of 2006.  WOODCOCK WASHBURN LLP Name: Kemeth R. Biferman Registration No. 51,647	《《《··································
The above assignment covers Application No.  11/610,546 filed on December 14 year of 2006  December 18 year of 2006.  WOODCOCK WASHBURN LLP  Name: Kerneth R. Biferman  Registration No. 51,647	《《《··································
*The above assignment covers Application No. In the above insertion made by methis 15th day of pecember 14 year of 2006.  December 1 year of 2006.  WOODCOCK WASHBURN LLP Name: Kemeth R. Biferman Registration No. 51,647	《《《··································
*The above assemment covers application No. 11/610,546 filed on December 12 year of 2006.  **The above insertion made by me this 15th day of year of 2006.  **WoodCock Washburn LLP**  **Name: Kenneth R. Eiferman  **Registration No. 51,647*  **Present the state of th	《《《··································

RECORDED: 12/15/2006